Attachment A

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF)		
PROBATION OFFICER TO APPLY FOR AND ACC	EPT)		
JUVENILE ACCOUNTABILITY BLOCK GRANT)	RESOLUTION NO	
GRANT FUNDING FROM THE CORRECTIONS)		
STANDARDS AUTHORITY)	

WHEREAS, the County of Santa Barbara desires to undertake a project designated as the Juvenile Accountability Block Grant Program and to receive and utilize federal grant funds available through the Juvenile Accountability Block Grants (JABG) Program administered by the Corrections Standards Authority (hereafter referred to as CSA).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Chief Probation Officer of the Santa Barbara County Probation Department is authorized on behalf of the Santa Barbara County Board of Supervisors to submit the JABG application to CSA and upon Board of Supervisors approval is authorized to sign and approve the Grant Award Agreement with the CSA, including any extensions or amendments thereof.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that County of Santa Barbara agrees to provide all matching funds required for said project (including any amendment thereof) under the Program and by the funding terms and conditions of CSA and that the cash match will be appropriated as required, and will abide by the statutes and regulations governing the JABG program as well as the terms and conditions of the grant agreement as set forth by the CSA.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant expenditures controlled by this body.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara, State of California this 22nd day of May 2012 by the following vote:

Attachment A (contd.) **AYES:** NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT: Doreen Farr Chair, Board of Supervisors Date:____ ATTEST: CHANDRA L. WALLAR CLERK OF THE BOARD APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM: DENNIS MARSHALL ROBERT W. GEIS COUNTY COUNSEL **AUDITOR-CONTROLLER** APPROVED AS TO FORM: RISK MANAGEMENT